

Nos. 24-354 & 24-422

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH, ET AL.

Respondents.

SCHOOLS, HEALTH & LIBRARIES BROADBAND
COALITION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FIREARMS POLICY
COALITION, INC. AND FPC ACTION
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

David H. Thompson
Counsel of Record
Peter A. Patterson
Bradley L. Larson
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 18, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. A Plaintiff Need Not Move for Preliminary Relief to Avail Itself of Mootness Exceptions. | 4 |
| A. The Injury to the Respondents is Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review. | 4 |
| B. A Plaintiff’s Decision Not to Seek Preliminary Relief has No Relevance to Justiciability. | 5 |
| II. The Original Understanding of the Public and Private Nondelegation Doctrines. | 7 |
| A. Legislative Powers Granted via the Constitution Must Remain in Congress. | 8 |
| 1. The intelligible-principle test cannot be squared with the text and history of the Legislative Vesting Clause..... | 13 |
| B. Private Parties Cannot Exercise the “Executive Power.” | 14 |
| 1. Permissible Roles for Private Entities. | 18 |
| C. This Court Should Assess “Public” Delegations Under the Same Strict Standards as and “Private” Ones. | 20 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| III. | The Delegation to the FCC in 47 U.S.C. § 254 is Unconstitutional. | 24 |
| IV. | The Subdelegation to USAC is Unconstitutional. | 27 |
| A. | The FCC's Delegation to USAC is Inconsistent with the Private Nondelegation Doctrine..... | 27 |
| | CONCLUSION | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE(S) |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)..... | 2, 3, 7, 20, 21 |
| <i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 121 F.4th 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2024) | 16, 17, 19 |
| <i>Ass'n of Am. R.R. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 3 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 15, 16, 29 |
| <i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)..... | 3, 21, 28 |
| <i>CFPB v. Comty. Fin. Servs. Of Am.</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024)..... | 25 |
| <i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)..... | 4 |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 US 264 (1821)..... | 5 |
| <i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)..... | 24 |
| <i>Consumers' Rsch. v. FCC</i> , 88 F.4th 917 (11th Cir. 2023) | 2, 4, 23, 25 |
| <i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)..... | 21 |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011)..... | 7 |
| <i>Den ex dem. Murray v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 18 How. 272 (1855) | 24 |

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| <i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.s,</i> 575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... | 3, 16, 17, 22, 29 |
| <i>Fletcher v. Peck,</i> 10 U.S. 87 (1810)..... | 11 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB,</i> 561 U.S. 477 (2010) | 17, 24, 28 |
| <i>Freytag v. Commissioner,</i> 501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... | 30 |
| <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... | 6 |
| <i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliot, Inc.,</i> 521 U.S. 457 (1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>Gundy v. United States,</i> 588 U.S. 128 (2019) | 3, 4, 11, 13, 14, 22, 23 |
| <i>Hall v. Beals,</i> 396 U.S. 45 (1969) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Hirschfield v. ATF,</i> 14 F.4th 322 (4th Cir. 2021) | 1, 2 |
| <i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States,</i> 295 U.S. 602 (1935)..... | 24 |
| <i>In re Incomnet, Inc.,</i> 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha,</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... | 24 |
| <i>J. W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States,</i> 276 U.S. 394 (1928)..... | 14, 21, 22 |
| <i>Jarkesy v. SEC,</i> 603 U.S. 109 (2024)..... | 24 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Kendall v. United States ex rel Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. 524 (1838)..... | 19 |
| <i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)..... | 5 |
| <i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)..... | 30 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... | 19 |
| <i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... | 24 |
| <i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... | 16 |
| <i>Nat'l Horsemen's Benevolent & Protective Ass'n v. Black</i> , 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022)..... | 20, 22 |
| <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 590 U.S. 336 (2020)..... | 1, 2 |
| <i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>NLRB v. S.W. Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017)..... | 17 |
| <i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023)..... | 18, 19, 20, 27 |
| <i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004)..... | 19, 20 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975)..... | 4 |
| <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... | 18 |
| <i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)..... | 30 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)..... | 15, 16, 24, 29 |
| <i>State v. Rettig</i> , 987 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2021)..... | 22 |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... | 24 |
| <i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940) | 21, 27, 29, 30 |
| <i>Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001) | 26 |
| <i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011)..... | 5 |
| <i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989) | 19, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1878)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 584 U.S. 381 (2018)..... | 4, 5 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023)..... | 5, 6 |

| | |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825)..... | 2, 3, 8, 11, 14, 24 |
| <i>Wilson v. Hawaii</i> , No. 23-7517, 2024 WL 5036306 (U.S. 2024).... | 6 |
| <i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 6 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES | |
| 47 C.F.R. | |
| § 54.703(b)(1)–(13) | 29 |
| § 54.703(c)(1) | 28 |
| § 54.703(c)(3) | 28 |
| § 53.709(a)(3)..... | 29, 30 |
| 47 U.S.C. | |
| § 254(b) | 2, 25 |
| § 254(b)(1)..... | 25, 26 |
| § 254(b)(3)..... | 26 |
| § 254(b)(7)..... | 26, 27 |
| § 254(c)(1) | 2, 25 |
| § 254(d) | 25 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, | |
| § 1..... | 8, 9, 11, 12, 15 |
| § 8, cl. 2..... | 12 |
| § 8, cl. 3..... | 12 |
| § 8, cl. 8..... | 12 |
| U.S. CONST. art. II, | |
| § 1 | 4, 8, 14, 15, 27 |
| § 2 | 15 |
| § 2, cl. 2..... | 17 |
| § 3..... | 16 |
| U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2 | 4 |
| U.S. CONST. art. VI | 29 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 10, § 11, 1 Stat. 119 (1790) | 12 |
| Act of Aug. 4, 1790, ch. 34, 1 Stat. 138 (1790)..... | 12 |
| Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, § 1, 1 Stat. 137 (1790) | 12 |
| National Industrial Recovery Act, Act of June 16, 1933, c. 90, 48 Stat. 195 (1933) | 20 |
| Patent Act of Apr. 10, 1790, ch. 7, § 1, 1 Stat. 109 (1790) | 12 |
| The Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)..... | 2 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 1 Edw. 6, c12 § VI (1547) | 10 |
| 1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 271 (1765) | 9, 10 |
| Adrian Vermeule & Eric A. Posner, <i>Interring the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 69 U. CHI. L. REV. 1721 (2002) | 7, 8 |
| Alexander Volokh, <i>The Myth of the Private Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 99 N.D. L. REV. 203 (2023) | 17, 23 |
| <i>Case of Proclamations</i> (1610), 77 Eng. Rep. 1352.... | 10 |
| GARY LAWSON & GUY SEIDMAN, “A GREAT POWER OF ATTORNEY”: UNDERSTANDING THE FIDUCIARY CONSTITUTION (2017) | 19 |
| JACK P. GREENE, THE CONSTITUTIONAL ORIGINS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (2010) | 10 |
| Jennifer L. Mascott, Who Are “Officers of the United States,” 70 STAN. L. REV. 443 (2018) | 17, 18 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL, THE PRESIDENT WHO WOULD NOT BE KING: EXECUTIVE POWER UNDER THE CONSTITUTION (2020) | 9, 10, 11, 24 |
| <i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause</i> , 31 Op. OLC 73 (Apr. 16, 2007), http://bit.ly/4i0iRXg | 18 |
| Philip A. Hamburger, <i>Nondelegation Blues</i> , 91 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1083 (2023)..... | 8 |
| PHILIP HAMBURGER, IS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW UNLAWFUL? (2014) | 9, 10, 13 |
| PROCLAMATION BY THE CROWN , 31 HENRY 8 C.8 <i>in</i> THE STATUTES AT LARGE FROM THE FIRST YEAR OF KING RICHARD III (Danby Pickering, ed. 1539) | 9 |
| ROBERT L. SCHUYLER, PARLIAMENT AND THE BRITISH EMPIRE: SOME CONSTITUTIONAL CONTROVERSIES CONCERNING IMPERIAL LEGISLATIVE JURISDICTION (1929) | 9 |
| <i>Shall</i> , SAMUEL JOHNSON, <i>A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE</i> (1755) | 8 |
| <i>Universal Serv. Admin. Co., 2021 Annual Report at</i> 20 (2021), https://perma.cc/9CPT-H5LM | 25 |
| USAC BYLAWS art. II, § 7 (last revised July 18, 2000), https://bit.ly/4bb489K | 28, 29 |
